expected to be redeemed based on historical redemption patterns and was recognized as revenue. Under IFRS 15, if the Company expects to be
entitled to a breakage amount for the gift cards, it recognizes the expected breakage amount as revenue in proportion to the pattern of rights
exercised by the customer.

Previously, the Company recognized revenue from the sale of goods measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, net of
sales returns. Under IFRS 15, when the Company makes a sale with a right of return it recognizes revenue at the amount to which it expects to
be entitled. The Company also recognizes a refund liability and an asset for any goods that it expects to be returned. The refund liability is presented
gross as a refund liability and an asset for recovery.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

REITMANS (CANADA) LIMITED20

The following tables summarize the impact of adopting IFRS 15 on the Company’s condensed consolidated interim financial statements:

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM BALANCE SHEETS

(in thousands of Canadian dollars) FEBRUARY 3, 2018
AS REPORTED RESTATEMENTS AS RESTATED

Inventories $ 136,049 $ 1,056 $ 137,105
Deferred income taxes 28,441 (426) 28,015
Trade and other payables 92,655 1,056 93,711
Deferred revenue 21,577 (1,583) 19,994
Retained earnings 297,895 1,157 299,052

APRIL 29, 2017
AS REPORTED RESTATEMENTS AS RESTATED

Inventories $ 154,728 $ 1,637 $ 156,365
Deferred income taxes 25,421 (296) 25,125
Trade and other payables 110,262 1,637 111,899
Deferred revenue 18,322 (1,104) 17,218
Retained earnings 316,936 808 317,744

JANUARY 29, 2017
AS REPORTED RESTATEMENTS AS RESTATED

Inventories $ 146,059 $ 866 $ 146,925
Deferred income taxes 25,891 (301) 25,590
Trade and other payables 114,254 866 115,120
Deferred revenue 21,478 (1,121) 20,357
Retained earnings 326,675 820 327,495

As the impact of adopting IFRS 15 on the balance sheet is limited to the above noted items, a restated balance sheet at January 29, 2017 has not
been presented in the condensed consolidated interim balance sheets.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF EARNINGS

(in thousands of Canadian dollars) THREE MONTHS ENDED APRIL 29, 2017
AS REPORTED RESTATEMENTS AS RESTATED

Sales $ 207,107 $ (17) $ 207,090
Gross profit 113,222 (17) 113,205
Results from operating activities (12,250) (17) (12,267)
Loss before income taxes (9,113) (17) (9,130)
Income tax recovery (2,541) (5) (2,546)
Net loss (6,572) (12) (6,584)

The adoption of IFRS 15 had a nominal impact on loss per share for the comparative periods.

  UPDATE TO SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
As a result to the initial adoption of IFRS 15, as described above, the Company has updated its significant accounting policies as follows:

REVENUE

The Company recognizes revenue when control of the goods or services has been transferred. Revenue is measured at the amount of consideration
to which the Company expects to be entitled to, including variable consideration to the extent that it is highly probable that a significant reversal
will not occur.